
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, democratic services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 4 May 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Venue tbc 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, democratic services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Yolande Watson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  4 MAY 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 18 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 27 April 2021  (3 clear working days 
from date of meeting).  
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors.    
 

 

7.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

19 - 48 

 To consider the status of the council’s Corporate Risk Register in order to 
monitor the effectiveness of risk management within the Performance 
Management Framework. 
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

49 - 86 

 To review the progress of audit recommendations implementation. 
 

 

9.   RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP 
 

87 - 92 

 To request a deferral of the recommendations from the re-thinking 
governance working group on changes to the constitution until later in the 
year. 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 93 - 96 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 

 To provide an update on the work programme for the committee. 
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwi
[...]
rned to silent during the 

meeting. 

 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

Fire and emergency evacuation procedure 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point.  

6



 
 

 

 
Guide to audit and governance committee 
Updated: June 2019 

Guide to Audit and Governance Committee 

The Audit and Governance Committee is a non executive committee of the council.   The 

committee consists of 7 non executive councillors and may include an independent person 

who is not a councillor.  

Councillor Nigel Shaw (Chairman) Conservative 

Councillor Christy Bolderson (Vice Chairman) Conservative 

Councillor Dave Boulter It’s Our County 

Councillor Peter Jinman Herefordshire Independents 

Councillor Bob Matthews True Independents 

Councillor Diana Toynbee Green 

Councillor Yolande Watson Herefordshire Independents 

 

The purpose of the audit and governance committee is to provide independent assurance on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework together with the internal control of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.  The committee do this by: 

(a) ensuring the effective and fully compliant governance of the council and in particular to 
ensure that all aspects of the financial affairs of the council are properly and efficiently 
conducted; 

 (b)    reviewing and approve the council’s annual governance statement
[...]
to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held at Online 
meeting on Tuesday 16 March 2021 at 10.15 am 

 
Present:  Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor  Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 
 
Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Diana Toynbee and Yolande Watson 
  
 
Officers: Acting Deputy Chief Executive, Acting Deputy Chief Executive (S151) and  
  Interim Head of Legal Services, Head of Corporate Performance, Assistant  
  Director, All Ages Commissioning 
 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Matthews.  
 
49 NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 There were no named substitutes.  
 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
51 MINUTES   
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 be confirmed as a 
 correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 
52 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
53 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 There were no questions from councillors.  
 
54 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
 The head of corporate performance presented the report, the details of which are 
 outlined in the agenda pack.   
 
 The committee discussed the report and the following points were raised.  
 

1. The new risk management framework still needed to be embedded and training rolled out 
to heads of service and service managers.   It will take further time to embed and for the 
treatment of risks to become consistent across the council.   

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



2. There will always be red risks but the framework had been written so that the immediate 
risks will “bubble” to the top.   The real test will be how dynamic the risk registers are.    
South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) confirmed the risk register for Herefordshire is 
probably very similar to other councils.    

3. There should be changes in the longstanding risks once the framework has been further 
embedded and mitigation actions are taken.  

4. There would be some risks which are inherently red as they could not be mitigated for or 
control actions put in place.  

5. The committee requested that wording in connection with risks [EP19 and EP23] on the 
economy and place directorate risk register be reviewed to better reflect the risk.  

6. It was noted that the escalation and de-escalation was working  

7. The issue of aggregation of risk was raised, This was specifically around when a number of 
similar risks either across directorates or in directorates could be combined in order to 
become one risk  on the corporate risk register.  It was explained that the corporate centre 
would consider the key elements and the committee would be interested to see how this 
develops.    

8. It was requested that when changes were made to the risk registers that they were 
highlighted in the commentary.  

 
The assistant director, all ages commissioning, was present and provided an update on the 
following adults and wellbeing risks:  

 

1. Continuing Health Care Funding (CHC) - Work had been undertaken with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS partners in connection with CHC funding.   Two 
cases which had previously been deemed not to meet the CHC funding criteria had now 
been successful.  This was good news for the individuals concerned, together with the 
council. Work would continue to review previous requests for CHC funding using a third 
party who was an ex-CHC assessor.  This should lead to the identity of further individuals 
who are entitled to the CHC funding.  It was anticipated that in the longer term, the council 
may be able to offer a service for self-funders.   It was confirmed that the council did offer a 
brokerage service for self funders.   

2. TalkCommunity – the benefits of TalkCommunity were noted.  There were currently 18 
TalkCommunity Hubs with plans for up to 50.  TalkCommunity had been the bedrock of the 
council’s Covid-19 response. TalkCommunity was reliant on volunteers so there was a risk 
to the council.  However the mitigation was the recruitment of further volunteers.     The 
ethos was community support and the evidence base showed that Herefordshire had a 
good community  support across all communities.  

3. Integrated Care System (ICS) – it was noted that the adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee were due to receive a paper on the ICS at its meeting scheduled for 24 March.   
All members were encouraged to read the report and appendices as it outlined the nature 
of the White Paper, the opportunities and risks for Herefordshire.   There would be a 
transition ICS from April 2022 with a formal body in place from April 2023 which would be a 
system-wide approach to social care  

 
RESOLVED that 

 

12



a. That the wording for EP19 [planning applications validating and registering in time] and 
EP23 [planning applications at committee against officer recommendation] be reworded 
to appropriately reflect the risks.  

b. That consideration be given to the inclusion of a risk in connection with the River Lugg 
position statement which may mean that there is a potential impact of disproportionate 
housing allocation in certain parts of the county.  

c. Consider how corporate centre will look at the aggregation of similar risks in or across 
directorates.  

d. Changes in the risk registers to be highlighted to aid the committee in identifying when 
changes have been made.    

 
55 PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
 SWAP presented the report, the details of which are outlined in the agenda pack.   
 
 In discussion of the item, the following points were noted:  
 

1. A copy of the strategic partnerships internal audit was requested.  

2. That the Brexit preparedness audit had taken place in December and it had been decided 
that there was no need for a separate risk register and the risks wo
[...]


In progress 01 June 2021

91 16 March 2021 Consider how corporate centre will look at the 
aggregation of similar risks in or across 
directorates. 

Head of corporate 
performance

Corporate Support 
Centre

In progress 01 June 2021

92 16 March 2021 Changes in the risk registers to be highlighted to 
aid the committee in identifying when changes 
have been made.

Head of corporate 
performance

Corporate Support 
Centre

Will be included in next report to committee 04 May 2021

93 16 March 2021 Copy of the significant partnerships internal audit 
be circulated to the committee

Monitoring officer Corporate Support 
Centre

In progress 04 May 2021

COMPLETED ACTIONS WILL BE MOVED TO THE 
'REPORTED COMPLETE' TAB ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN 

17





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Paul Harris, Tel: 01432 383675, email: Paul.Harris1@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Corporate Risk Register 
 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 
Report by: Head of Corporate Performance 
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 
 

Purpose  

To consider the status of the council’s Corporate Risk Register in order to monitor the 
effectiveness of risk management within the Performance Management Framework. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
The committee determine any recommendations it wishes to ensure effective 
risk management 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could choose not to review the Corporate Risk Register.  This is not 
recommended as regular monitoring should provide assurance that risk is being managed 
effectively within the council. 

Key considerations 

2. In accordance with the council’s Performance Management Framework (PMF) and 
associated Risk Management Plan, it is the committee’s role to ensure that risk 
management is effectively managed and in line with the processes set out in the PMF. 

3. Risks are identified and scored based on the likelihood and impact, using the 
methodology within the Risk Management Plan (RMP).  Risks are reported and escalated 

19

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

based on their residual, or current score.  The council’s Corporate Risk Register holds 
the highest risks across the organisation; the table below provides a summary of risks 
based on their scores, the associated monitoring required and the action necessary. 

 
Green Yellow Amber Red 

Low Medium High Extreme 

Score 1 – 4 5 – 8 9 – 15 16 – 25 

Register* Service Directorate Corporate 

Action Unlikely Might Should Must 

Review frequency Quarterly Monthly Monthly Monthly 

* Risks that appear on the Corporate Risk Register will also appear on their relevant 
Directorate and Service Risk Registers 

4. It is the responsibility of risk owners to ensure that risk scores are regularly reviewed and 
scores, controls and future mitigating activity are updated where necessary.  

Corporate Risk Register 

5. The heat map below shows the current risks on the councils Corporate Risk Register as 
at the end of March 2021.  References and the full details of the risks can be found at 
appendix a.   

 

6. Since the last report to committee (January 2021 risk registers), one risk has reduced and 
therefore been removed from the Corporate Risk Register.  This risk is in relation to 
CRR.57, COVID impact on Public Health work.  This is reduced in likelihood as a result 

CRR.04 -- CRR.39 --

CRR.52 --

CRR.50 -- CRR.03 --

CRR.51 --

CRR.58 --

Directorate RR (9 - 15) Service RR (5 - 8) Service RR (1 - 4) Closed

CRR.57 ↓D

IMPACT

4 5

LI
K

EL
IH

O
O

D

5

4

-- No Change  New in quarter

E Escalated ↑ Residual Risk Increased

D De-escalated ↓ Residual Risk Decreased

20



 

 

of the improving position with COVID-19 locally since the last report to committee, as well 
as the updated Local Outbreak Management Plan and financial commitments for some 
dedicated staff for the coming year.  The risks will continue to be monitored at a 
Directorate Risk Register level. 

7. The table below provides a breakdown of the current corporate risks by directorate, as 
well as the number of risks currently being managed at directorate level. 

  Corporate Risks Directorate Risks* 

Adults & Communities 0 11 

Children & Families 5 11 

Economy & Place 0 23 

Corporate Support 2 24 

Total 7 69 

  * includes corporate risks 

8. Directorate risk registers can be found at appendix b – e.  A summary of changes across 
directorate risk registers is found in the table below. 

 
Adults & 
Communities  

Children & 
Families 

Economy & 
Place 

Corporate 
Centre  

New risk 2 1 0  

Closed risk 1  1  

Escalated 1*  2*  

De-escalated from DRR.   10 2 

Increased score     

Reduced score   1 1 

No change 8 10 20 23 

* Some risks have both increased in residual score and escalated to the Directorate Risk 
Register; in this instance, the table above only counts these risks in the escalation row. 

 

9. It is now around 8 months since the Risk Management Plan was introduced and there 
have been some significant movements in the risks recorded at service, directorate and 
corporate level.  Further work continues to be required to further embed a healthy 
approach risk across the council. 

10. Since the last report to committee training has been developed in conjunction with the 
council’s insurer, Zurich Insurance Ltd.  Sessions targeted at the council’s Leadership 
Group will focus on the council’s risk processes, paying particular attention to identifying 
and articulating the right risks. 

11. Over the summer months, the RMP will be refreshed, in order to strengthen the risk 
framework.  The bullet points below will be included within the review, as well as other 

21



 

 

relevant issues identified as part of an review of the current risk registers (due in May & 
June); 

 establishing a clear process for horizontal and vertical aggregation of risks; suc
[...]
ernment.

Nov-20

There is already an expectation that the local authority will 
support the effective roll-out of vaccinations to health and 
care staff: likely that this will extend to the wider population 
in the new year.

Nov-20

47





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Paul Harris, Tel: 01432 383675, email: Paul.Harris1@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Update on Internal Audit 
Recommendations 
 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 
Report by: Head of Corporate Performance 
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 
 

Purpose  
To review the progress of audit recommendations implementation. 
 
The committee receives periodic reports on progress made in implementing audit recommendations to 
enable it to fulfil its role of monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance in the council. Six of the ten recommendations outstanding at the time of the last 
report in November 2020 have yet to be completed. 71% of recommendations due between October 
2020 and March 2021 are reported as complete. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The status of current audit recommendations be reviewed and the committee 
determine any recommendations it wishes to make in order to provide further 
assurance that risks identified by audit activity are being actively managed.  

 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could choose not to monitor the progress made on audit 
recommendations; however this would not be recommended as it is a function of the 

49

AGENDA ITEM 8



committee to monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance in the council, and this report enables the committee to gain 
assurance that actions in response to recommendations are being suitably prioritised 
which reduces the risk to the council. 

Key consid
[...]
laire.ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Re-thinking governance working group 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee  

Meeting date: 4 May 2021 
 
Report by: Monitoring officer  
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision.  
 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

 
To request a deferral of the recommendations from the re-thinking governance working 
group on changes to the constitution until later in the year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The recommendations from the re-thinking governance working group in 
connection with changes to the Council’s constitution be deferred until later 
in the municipal year 2021/22. 

Alternative options 

 

1. Recommendations to date from the re-thinking governance could be considered by the 
committee.  This is not recommended as it would be more effective and efficient for the 
committee to see the totality of the recommendations from the working group.  This 
would mean that Council at its meeting could approve all changes to the Constitution 
at one meeting rather than in several meetings.  

87

AGENDA ITEM 9



Key considerations 

2. On 11 October 2019, the council resolved to review its governance arrangements to 
investigate and explore options for the future. The following guiding principles were set 
by the council:  

 To maximise member engagement and participation in decision-making.  

 To ensure decision-making is informed, transparent and efficient.  

 To welcome public engagement.  

 To enable member and officers to perform effectively in clearly defined functions 

and roles.  

 To assess any resource implications for any proposed changes. 

 The review was undertaken by a cross-party working group, the current 
membership of which is:  

Member Substitute 
member 

Political 
Group 

Function 

Councillor Bolderson   Conservatives Audit and 
Governance 

Councillor Bartlett  Councillor 
Toynbee 

Green Scrutiny 

Councillor Watson Councillor 
Hardwick 

Herefordshire 
Independents 

Planning and 
Regulatory 

Councillor Seldon Councillor Harvey It’s Our County 
(Herefordshire) 

Cabinet 

Councillor James Councillor 
Andrews 

Liberal 
Democrats 

Employment 
Panel 

Councillor Matthews Councillor Mike 
Jones  

True 
Independents 

Scrutiny 

 

3. On 9 October 2020, the Council resolved upon recommendation from this committee:  

“having regard to the work undertaken by the Re thinking Governance working group 
and the recommendation of audit and governance committee, a hybrid cabinet model 
of governance is approved with implementation from annual council in May 2021.” 
 

4. The working group have met on a fortnightly basis and at a working group meeting 
held on 19 April 2021, it was agreed that a request for deferral with regard to making 
recommendations to the committee at its meeting on 4 May 2021 be sought.  The 
purpose for the request was that further consideration of the enhanced scrutiny 
arrangements was required. The group had nearly completed their work but wanted to 
consult again with all members on a proposed structure and will also use the time to 
consider the impacts of the recent high court children case. 

5. The working group will be consulting all members on the preferred option at a briefing 
to be held on 11 May 2021.  The outcome of this consultation will inform the final 
recommendations of the working group.  

88



6. As part of the work already undertaken, a number of operational changes are planned 
to take place over the next couple of weeks.  These arrangements include the forward 
plan being more transparent accessible to councillors and members of the public, 
improved scrutiny pages on the council’s website and key decision consultations 
taking place in a virtual meeting.  

7. It is anticipated that these operational changes will maximise member engagement 
and assist in ensure that decision making is informed, transparent and efficient.  The 
impact of thes
[...]
 group. The establishment of a cross party working 
group was aimed to address this but it is still important that additional steps are taken 
to ensure all members are aware of the work being undertaken in the group.   

 

Consultees 

 
21. All political groups are represented in the working group. The non aligned member 

declined to participate in the working group 

90



Appendices 

 
None  
 

Background papers 

None.  
 

91





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer on Tel (01432) 260249 

 

Title of report: Work programme update  
 

Meeting:   Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date:  Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 
Report by:  Democratic services officer 
 
Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision.  

 Wards affected 

 Countywide  

Purpose 

To provide an update on the Committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

 

Subject to any updates made by the committee, the work programme for the audit and 
governance committee be agreed. 

Alternative options 

 
1 There are no alternative options as regards whether or not to have a work programme as the 

committee will require such a programme in order to set out its objectives for the coming year.  

Reasons for recommendations  

 
2 The work programme is recommended as the committee is required to define and make known 

its work for the coming year. This will ensure that matters pertaining to audit and governance are 
tracked and progressed in order to provide sound governance for the council.  

3 The committee is asked to consider any further adjustments. 

93

AGENDA ITEM 10



Key considerations 

 
4 The routine business of the committee has been reflected as far as is known, including the 

regular reporting from both internal and external auditors.  

Community impact 

 
5 A clear and transparent work programme provides a visible demonstration of how the committee 

is

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Online meeting on Tuesday 4 May 2021 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Diana Toynbee and 
Yolande Watson 

 

Officers: Head of corporate finance, head of corporate performance, interim head of 
legal services, assistant director all ages commissioning, assistant director 
adult social care, assistant director talk community and head of educational 
development 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

63. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

65. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

66. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

67. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

68. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 

The head of corporate performance introduced the report, details of which are 
outlined in the agenda pack for the meeting.  
 
It was noted that the interim director of children’s services will be reviewing the 
children and families risk registers which will be taking place during May 2021 
after the forensic deep dive.  
 
A new risk performance framework had been implemented last year and was due 
to be reviewed over the next couple of months.  There had been changes over 



 

the 3 months and the risk registers look different to those presented last year.  
The position was improving but further work will be required.  
 
The head of corporate performance agreed to provide a written statement on 
what the wording in paragraph 6 of the report (“The improving position with COVID-

19 locally since the last report to committee, as well as the updated Local Outbreak 
Management Plan and financial commitments for some dedicated staff for the coming 
year”) was in relation to.  
 
Where there were changes, updates or amendments on the risk registers, it was 
agreed that these were highlighted to aid the committee to see them.  
 
It was explained that the transformation work should be identified in the mitigating 
actions for the relevant risks.  
 
There would be further work on the horizontal and vertical aggregation of the 
risks to ensure that they are captured appropriately.  
 
It was commented that the corporate services risk CS22 looked like a copy of 
CS21.   It was noted that the public health department and Fastershire sat in the 
corporate centre and that was the reason why their risks were set out in that risk 
register.   
 
There were a number of risks in connection with budgets across the risk registers 
and a longstanding budget risk in children’s services.  There would be work 
undertaken on these risks to see if the risks should be aggregated and then sat 
on just the corporate risk register rather than individual risk registers.  The deputy 
S151 officer also explained that performance and budget were reported to 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis but that consideration would be given to the role of 
the audit and governance committee.  
 
The committee indicated that they would welcome further training on the risk 
framework, either as a joint session with the Leadership Team or just for the 
committee.  
 
It was noted that having a risk register means that risks have been identified 
which should assist the management team in dealing with them.   It was felt that 
ensuring there was wider communication of the risk register(s) would aid 
awareness.     
 
The risk registers should be aligned to service business planning and then risks 
are escalated / de-escalated as appropriate.  
 
The committee agreed that there would be need to be further consideration of 
identifying 1 or more risks in the directorate risk registers and undertake a deep 
dive to provide assurance that the risk management framework was being 
applied appropriately.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Consideration be given to the committee identifying one or more risks to 
undertake a deep dive on a directorate risk register.   



 

69. UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

70. The chairperson used his discretion and moved this item to the first substantive item for 
discussion.  
 
The head of corporate performance introduced the report, details of which are outlined in 
the agenda pack for the meeting.  
 
In respect of the outstanding actions which are as set out in appendix A to the report, the 
head of educational development, assistant director all ages commissioning, assistant 
director adult social care and assistant director talkcommunity were present to answer 
committee member questions.  
 
Property maintenance for schools 
 
An update was provided and it was confirmed that the action would be completed by the 
revised completion date of September 2021.  
 
It was noted that the head of educational development had only been in post for approx. 
1 year and the internal audit action had not been brought to their attention.  The head of 
corporate performance and interim deputy monitoring officer agreed to look at the 
processes for ensuring internal audit actions are brought to the attention of new post 
holders.  
 
Domiciliary Care (Re-tendering of HomeCare) 
 
This was a long standing piece of contract and the contract had been extended to 
October 2021.   The work was ongoing and there had been an all members’ briefing, 
there would be a report to scrutiny and then cabinet would be taking the decision.   
 
It was confirmed that there was a comprehensive review of income charging being 
undertaken.  Income charge was defined as any revenue coming into the council from, 
e.g. service users.    
 
Continuing Health Care (CHC) 
 
It was acknowledged that there had been a delay due to Covid-19.   
 
The dispute process was being finalised and there was no indication that the deadline 
could not be met.   There will be a report to scrutiny on how CHC assessments would be 
undertaken in the future.  
 
Healthy Lifestyles  
 
An update on the actions was provided and all bar 1 had now been completed and would 
be completed by the revised target date.  
 
It was noted that the healthy lifestyles team had been re-deployed as link workers during 
the Covid-19 pandemic.    
 
General  
 
It was confirmed that where any internal audits identified priority 1 or 2 
recommendations, then there was a planned follow up process to review the completion 
of the actions.  
 



 

It was commented that it may be helpful for the scrutiny committees to receive details of 
internal audit actions and follow up actions.  
 
The committee suggested that a discussion with internal audit take place at the next 
meeting with regard to sampling of priority 3 actions are followed up by internal audit in 
line with the same way as priority 1 or 2 recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The status of current audit recommendations be reviewed and the committee 
determine any recommendations it wishes to make in order to provide further 
assurance that risks identified by audit activity are being actively managed 
 

70. RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP   
 
The interim head of legal services introduced the report, the details of which are included 
within the agenda pack.   
 
The request to move the audit and governance committee meeting from 16 June to 28 
June at 10.30 am was agreed which would mean that re-thinking governance working 
group’s recommendations could be presented to Council in July 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that  
 
The recommendations from the re-thinking governance working group in 
connection with changes to the Council’s constitution be deferred until later in the 
municipal year 2021/22. 
 

71. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
As part of the recent high court judgement in children’s services, it had been raised that 
the whistleblowing process and policy was not sufficiently robust.   It was agreed that an 
update on the whistleblowing policy be added to the work programme for the meeting to 
be held on 30 July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Subject to any updates made by the committee, the work programme for the audit 
and governance committee be agreed.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.21 pm Chairperson 


